

United Kingdom

India Young Professionals Scheme visa ballot to open on 28 February 2023

Executive summary

On 21 February 2023, the UK government announced that the India Young Professionals Scheme visa ballot will open at 2:30 pm IST on 28 February 2023 and close at 2:30 pm IST on 2 March 2023. Indian nationals who seek to apply for a UK visa under this Scheme must be selected in the ballot before they can submit a visa application.

Background

The <u>Youth Mobility Scheme</u> is open to certain British nationals (e.g., British overseas citizens) and nationals of <u>specific jurisdictions</u>. Eligible applicants must enter a ballot and get selected before submitting their visa application under the Youth Mobility Scheme. The first ballot in 2023 opened on 17 January and closed on 19 January for nationals and residents of certain jurisdictions, including Japan and South Korea.

The India Young Professional Scheme, which is similar to the Youth Mobility Scheme, is solely intended for Indian nationals. Visas issued under this Scheme allow eligible Indian nationals to live and work in the UK for up to two years.

Key developments

On 21 February 2023, the UK government provided instructions regarding the upcoming ballot for the India Young Professionals Scheme, including how to enter it and how the ballot system will work. Eligible individuals must apply online during the 48-hour ballot period and are not subject to any ballot application

fee. Successful entries will be selected randomly by UK Visas and Immigration (UKVI), and the results will be sent to applicants by email within two weeks of the ballot closing.

In order to be eligible for the India Young Professionals Scheme, applicants must be of Indian nationality, between 18 and 30 years of age, have a bachelor's degree or above, have at least GBP 2,530 in savings for at least 28 calendar days prior to filing the visa application, and not have any children under the age of 18 who live with them or for whom they are financially responsible.

Successful ballot applicants will be invited to submit the visa application within 30 days after the invitation has been sent (i.e., after they receive the ballot results via email). Applicants must pay a visa application fee of GBP 259 (plus an immigration health surcharge, if applicable) to the UKVI while filing the visa application.

A total of 2,400 visas will be available in the February 2023 ballot. The next India Young Professionals ballot is likely to be held in late July 2023.

Impact on employers

The India Youth Professionals Scheme does not require an employer to sponsor the visa. It allows prospective employers to hire successful applicants without the need to sponsor them.



Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.

Seema Farazi

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: + 44 207 951 7122

Lisa Amos

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: + 44 778 715 1456 Email: lisa.amos@uk.ey.com

Kellie Sullivan

Director - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 44 207 806 9707

Charlotte Nicolas

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: + 44 207 197 5228

Email: charlotte.nicolas@uk.ey.com

Martin Maddocks

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: + 44 207 806 9078

Email: martin.maddocks@uk.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 001857-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com